

No. 11-17763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INDEPENDENT TRAINING AND APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM,
a California corporation, et al.
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,
an agency of the State of California, et al.,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Hon. Garland E. Burrell, Jr.
Case No. 2:11-CV-01047-GEB-DAD**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Zachary Smith, #78241
Charles L. Post, #160443
Brendan J. Begley, #202563
**WEINTRAUB GENSHLEA CHEDIAK
TOBIN & TOBIN**
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 558-6000
Facsimile: (916) 446-1611

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants,
Independent Training and Apprenticeship Program, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| III. | ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 3 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| V. | STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 6 |
| VI. | STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 6 |
| | A. The System of Federal Apprenticeship Standards | 9 |
| | B. The Role of the State in the Federal Apprenticeship System | 10 |
| | C. California Enacts Discriminatory Apprenticeship Laws | 11 |
| | D. The DOL Derecognizes The Agencies’ Authority | 12 |
| | E. The Agencies’ Actions after Derecognition..... | 13 |
| | F. The Agencies’ Defiance of DOL Guidelines | 14 |
| | G. All the Projects at Issue Benefit from Federal Subsidies..... | 18 |
| | H. The Agencies’ Improper Regulation Injures Apprentices | 18 |
| | I. The Agencies’ Improper Regulation Injures I-TAP. | 20 |
| | J. Plaintiff’s Evidence Is Almost Completely Uncontested. | 20 |
| VII. | SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 21 |
| VIII. | LEGAL DISCUSSION | 23 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | The District Court Misconstrued “Federal Purpose.” | 27 |
| 1. | The Fitzgerald Act’s Broad Federal Purpose..... | 27 |
| 2. | The District Court Erred by not Deferring to the DOL | 31 |
| a. | Appellants’ Interpretation is Consistent with OATELS’ | 33 |
| 3. | The District Court’s Narrow Interpretation is Erroneous. | 35 |
| 4. | The Agencies Failed to Carry their Burden RE Federal Purpose..... | 38 |
| a. | The Agencies’ Position is not Entitled to Deference..... | 40 |
| b. | The Three Projects Involved a Federal Purpose..... | 40 |
| i. | <i>The Chicago Park and Stockton Gym Projects</i> | 41 |
| ii. | <i>The Marysville High School Project</i> | 42 |
| iii. | <i>The Right to Participate as an Apprentice</i> | 44 |
| B. | The Matter Was Ripe for Adjudication..... | 45 |
| C. | Each of Appellants’ Claims Supports Injunctive Relief | 46 |
| 1. | Success on the Merits of the Supremacy Clause Claim | 47 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 2. | Success on the Merits of the Commerce Clause Claim..... | 48 |
| 3. | Success on the Due Process & Equal Protection Claim | 49 |
| 4. | The Remaining Factors Support an Injunction..... | 53 |
| a. | Appellants will be irreparably injured..... | 53 |
| b. | The balance favors Appellants, who have no legal remedy..... | 55 |
| c. | An injunction is in the public interest..... | 57 |
| IX. | CONCLUSION | 57 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 59 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC Nat'l Line Erection Apprenticeship Training Trust v. Aubry, 68 F.3d 343, 346 (9th Cir. 1995).....54

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell, 480 U.S. 531, 546 n.12, 107 S. Ct. 1396, 94 L. Ed. 2d 542 (1987)46

Assoc. Builders & Contractors of S. Cal. v. Nunn, 356 F.3d 979, 984 (9th Cir. 2004)6, 23

Associated Builders and Contractors v. Curry, 797 F.Supp. 1528, 1538 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....21, 24, 25

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)31, 32, 33

Bassari v. Xerox Corp., 463 F.3d 927, 931 (9th Cir. 2011)23, 30, 32

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574, 586 (1983).....37

Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer, 403 F.3d 672, 681 (9th Cir. 2005)37

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand, 325 U.S. 410 (1945)31, 32

California Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., 519 U.S. 316, 328 (1997) (“*Dillingham*”)22, 24, 25, 44

Cassim v. Bowen, 824 F.2d 791, 795 (9th Cir. 1987).....46

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 843-44 (1984)28, 34, 35

Chirstiansen v. Harris Cty., 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000)31, 32

Cold Mountain v. Garber, 375 F.3d 884, 891 (9th Cir. 2004)57

Columbia Basin Land Protection Association v. Schlesinger, 643 F.2d 585, 600 (9th Cir.1981).....34

Cronin v. United States Dep't of Agriculture, 919 F.2d 439, 445 (7th Cir. 1990).....46

Dillingham Const. N.A., Inc. v. County of Sonoma, 190 F.3d 1034, 1038 (9th Cir. 1999).....48

Edmonds v. Chao, 449 F.3d 51, 58 (1st Cir. 2006)39

Elec. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. v. MacDonald, 949 F.2d 270, 274 (9th Cir. 1991)38

Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141, 153-154 (1982).....47

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1, 9 (1824).....47

Hillsborough County Florida v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371, 2375 (1985).....26, 40, 47

Inland Empire Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Dear, 77 F.3d 296, 299 (9th Cir. 1996).....54

Inland Pacific v. Dear, No. 92-C-6479, 1993 U.S. Dist. Lexis 16324 at *69 (Nov. 17, 1993)2

INS v. Jong Ha Wang, 450 U.S. 139, 144 (1981).....34

Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F. 3d 978, 990-92 (9th Cir. 2008).....52

Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Oregon, 511 U.S. 93, 98 (1994)49

Pacific Merch. Shipping Assoc. v. Aubry, 918 F.2d 1409, 1425 (9th Cir. 1990).....23

Perry v. Dowling, 95 F.3d 231, 236 (2d Cir.1996).....40

Planned Parenthood of Central and Northern Arizona v. State of Arizona, 789 F. 2d 1348, 1351 (9th Cir. 1986).....39

See Patton v. Dole, 806 F.2d 24, 31 (2d Cir. 1986).....57

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 463 U.S. 94, 96 n.14; 103 S. Ct. 2890; 77 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1983).....2

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161, 1184 (9th Cir. 2011)46

Siuslaw Concrete Constr. Co. v. Washington Dep’t of Transportation, 784 F.2d 952, 956-958 (9th Cir. 1986)24, 25, 26

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134, 139-40 (1944).....35

Tri-M Group, L.L.C. v. Sharp, No. 10-10235, 2011 U.S.App. LEXIS 5560 (3d. Cir. March 21, 2011)49

Tualatin Valley Builders Supply, Inc. v. United States, 522 F.3d 937, 941 (9th Cir. 2008).....28

United States v. Shimer, 367 U.S. 374, 382 (1961).....35, 47

Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest Corp., 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 5434 (9th Cir. 2012)32

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 9 (2008)57

Federal Statutes

20 C.F.R. § 627.425(b)(1)(iv).....39

20 C.F.R. § 627.802(e).....39

29 C.F.R. §§ 29.1 *et seq*.....7, 28

29 C.F.R. § 29.2passim

29 C.F.R. § 29.329

29 C.F.R. § 29.422

29 C.F.R. § 29.1210

29 C.F.R. § 29.1329

29 C.F.R. § 29.13(d)12

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....3

28 U.S.C. § 22023
 28 U.S.C. § 22013
 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-21923
 29 U.S.C. §§ 50 et seq.....passim

 42 U.S.C. §19833

 Fed. R. App. R. 4(a)(1)(A).....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)3, 5, 6, 46
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 543

State Statutes

California Code of Regulations title 8, section 212.2(h)52
 California Labor Code § 174217
 California Labor Code § 1742.1(b).....17
 California Labor Code § 1775.550
 California Labor Code § 307511, 50, 51, 52
 California Labor Code § 3075(b).....passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 348
 U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2,47

Other Authorities

72 Fed. Reg. 959012
 73 Fed. Reg. 6440230

 The American Heritage® Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth
 Edition copyright ©2000 by Houghton Mifflin Company38
